

Republic of the Philippines Tangapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod 2/F City Hall Bldg., J. Miranda Ave., Con. Peq., Naga City 2 472-79-19 · 473-20-51



HON. NELSON S. LEGACION City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

- City Councilors -

HON. CECILIA V. DE ASIS HON. JOSE C. RAÑOLA HON. MILA S.D. RAQUID-ARROYO HON. JOSELITO SA. DEL ROSARIO HON. RAY-AN CYDRICK G. RENTOY HON. TOMAS RAMON A. SANCHEZ JR. HON. GREGORIO R. ABONAL HON. ELMER S. BALDEMORO HON. JULIAN C. LAVADIA JR. HON. VIDAL P. CASTILLO HON. SALVADOR M. DEL CASTILLO

2018 CITY YOUTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. JOSEF RYAN R. TOSOC City Youth Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

- City Youth councilors -

HON. JUAN CARLOS R. MADRID HON. RALPH IVAN T. MORATA HON. JOHANN SEBASTIAN P. SANTY HON. ALLYSIA MARIE FRANZ P. RODRIGUEZ HON. MARY JOY B. DE LOS SANTOS HON. ALFONSO MIGUEL C. BUENCONSEJO HON. THERESE B. POTOTAN

HON. KYLE RAY PATRICK O. GARCIA HON. JOVELYN B. COMPETENTE HON. CEDRIC P. ISAAC HON. JAN KRISTOFER B. BORJA HON. ENA JANE A. BANGATE

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-371

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF NAGA AND SM PRIME HOLDINGS, INC., ON FREE ADMISSION BENEFITS IN SM CINEMA FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WITH RECOMMENDATION TO NEGOTIATE FOR AMENDMENTS AND THAT THE EFFECTIVITY THEREOF SHALL BE UNTIL JUNE 30, 2018 ONLY:-

On joint and collective motion

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod received the 1st Endorsement dated June 5, 2017 from Office of the City Mayor requesting for Authority to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) by and between the City Government of Naga, represented by Hon. Mayor John G. Bongat, and SM Prime Holdings, Inc., represented by its duly authorized representative and SM Lifestyle Entertainment, Inc., President Edgar G. Tejero;

WHEREAS, the proposed Memorandum of Agreement is a renewal of MOA beginning 9 July 2013 and is a continuation of the benefits extended by both parties to senior citizens and persons with disability of Naga City;

WHEREAS, on the request of senior citizens, on suggestions of significant administrators, and for purposes of efficiency and convenience, certain recommendations are hereby submitted for amendments in the Memorandum of Agreement;

2/F City Hall Building, Juan Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, Naga City f www.facebook.com/spnagacity **2** 473-20-51 • 473-20-49

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-371 Series 2 0 1 8

Page - t w o -

WHEREAS, for the purpose of ensuring that the proposed amendments and negotiations shall be considered in a negotiation, it is just proper that the effectivity of the Memorandum of Agreement be until June 30, 2018 only;

THEREFORE, on joint and collective motion of the Members of the 12th Sangguniang Panlungsod and the 2018 City Youth Sangguniang Panlungsod of Naga;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to ratify the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between the City Government of Naga and the SM Prime Holdings, Inc., on free admission benefits in SM Cinema for senior citizens and persons with disabilities with recommendation to negotiate for amendments, and that the effectivity thereof shall be until June 30, 2018 only

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, for the City Mayor to negotiate for amendments to:

Article II, Section (a) from "The Beneficiaries may avail of the privilege only during Mondays and or Tuesdays" to "The Beneficiaries may avail of the privilege **once on the first screening from Monday to Friday**."

Article III from "... The Master List shall be updated on a quarterly basis by Naga." to "The Master List shall be updated on a **monthly** basis by Naga."

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor, the SM Prime Holdings, Inc., and the City Legal Officer for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. Adopted: April 24, 2018

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

EGACION Mayor & Fresiding Officer

KIAH REINELYN C. OCBINA City Youth Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

JOSEF RYAN B. TOSOC City Youth Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer